

Supreme Court case no. S211596

SUPREME COURT of CALIFORNIA

Tract 19051 Homeowners Association et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

Maurice Kemp et al.,
Defendants and Respondents

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TURNER LAW FIRM, APC
Keith J. Turner [SBN152685]
429 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 500
Santa Monica, California 90401
Phone: 310.454.6190
Fax: 310.882.5563
Email: kjt@turnerlawapc.com

*Attorneys for Defendant, Court of Appeal Respondent and
Supreme Court Petitioner Eric Yeldell*

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 31 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Supreme Court case no. S211596

SUPREME COURT of CALIFORNIA

Tract 19051 Homeowners Association et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

Maurice Kemp et al.,
Defendants and Respondents

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TURNER LAW FIRM, APC

Keith J. Turner [SBN152685]
429 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 500
Santa Monica, California 90401
Phone: 310.454.6190
Fax: 310.882.5563
Email: kjt@turnerlawapc.com

*Attorneys for Defendant, Court of Appeal Respondent and
Supreme Court Petitioner Eric Yeldell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE TO BE BRIEFED AND ARGUED..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

ARGUMENT 7

**I. YELDELL, AS THE PREVAILING PARTY, SHOULD RECOVER HIS
ATTORNEY FEES UNDER SECTION 1354(c), REGARDLESS OF
WHETHER THE SUBDIVISION IS ULTIMATELY DETERMINED TO
BE A COMMON INTEREST DEVELOPMENT. 7**

**A. THE GENERAL RULES ON ATTORNEY FEES (THE “AMERICAN RULE”)
AND ON STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION. 7**

**B. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 1354(C) SHOWS IT IS RECIPROCAL
AND MANDATORY IN ANY SUIT SEEKING TO ENFORCE GOVERNING
DOCUMENTS..... 9**

**1. “Prevailing party” means that the statute is reciprocal—either a
prevailing plaintiff or a prevailing defendant can recover 9**

**2. “Shall” means Yeldell’s fee recovery is not discretionary but
mandatory 11**

3. Since the Association sued to “enforce the governing documents,” namely the DORs, section 1354(c) is triggered 11

C. SECTION 1354(C) SHOULD APPLY TO A PREVAILING DEFENDANT LIKE YELDELL, BECAUSE THAT ENSURES THE “MUTUALITY OF REMEDY” THAT FACILITATES ACCOMPLISHING THE STATUTE’S PURPOSES. 12

D. A PREVAILING DEFENDANT (LIKE YELDELL) SHOULD RECOVER ATTORNEY FEES UNDER SECTION 1354(C), BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFF (THE ASSOCIATION) WOULD HAVE BEEN ENTITLED TO FEES HAD IT PREVAILED. 17

E. CONSTRUING SECTION 1354(C) TO DENY FEES TO A PREVAILING DEFENDANT LIKE YELDELL WHEN NO COMMON INTEREST DEVELOPMENT IS FOUND TO EXIST WOULD LEAD TO ABSURD RESULTS. 19

F. DENYING A PREVAILING DEFENDANT ATTORNEY FEES IF THE PLAINTIFF IS FOUND NOT TO BE A CID COULD ENCOURAGE PLAINTIFFS TO MAINTAIN MERITLESS LITIGATION, WASTING SCARCE JUDICIAL RESOURCES. 22

G. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S RELIANCE ON *MOUNT OLYMPUS* IS MISPLACED. 23

H. A PREVAILING DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO ATTORNEY FEES UNDER SECTION 1354(C) IS NOT DEFEATED BY SECTIONS 1352 OR 1374.....26

II. THE ACT’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY FURTHER SUPPORTS A CONSTRUCTION OF SECTION 1354(c) AS AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES TO A PREVAILING DEFENDANT LIKE YELDELL.27

III. CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bovard v. American Horse Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 832	15
<i>Care Constr., Inc. v. Century Convalescent Centers, Inc.</i> (1976)	
54 Cal.App.3d 701	15, 20
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 905	9, 19
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272	8
<i>Damian v. Tamondong</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1115	14
<i>Hart v. Autowest Dodge</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1258	19
<i>Hsu v. Abbara</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 863.....	14, 15
<i>Huscher v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 956	25
<i>International Industries, Inc. v. Olen</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 218.....	13
<i>Jankey v. Song Koo Lee</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1038	9, 10, 11
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 728	8, 27
<i>Jones v. Drain</i> (1983), 149 Cal.App.3d 484.....	15
<i>Kaplan v. Fairway Oaks Homeowners Association</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 715.....	28
<i>Mechanical Wholesale Corporation v. Fuji Bank Limited</i> (1996)	
42 Cal.App.4th 1647	15, 16, 18
<i>Mepco Services, Inc. v. Saddleback Valley Unified School Dist.</i> (2010) 189	
Cal.App.4th 1027	17
<i>Mount Olympus Property Owners Assn. v. Shpirt</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 885	23, 24, 27
<i>Parrott v. Mooring Townhomes Assn., Inc.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 873	14
<i>PLCM Group v. Drexler</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084	13

<i>Rosales v. Thermex-Thermatron, Inc.</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 187	25
<i>Salehi v. Surfside III Condominium Assn.</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1146.....	14, 21, 23
<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599.....	passim
<i>Sears v. Baccaglio</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1136.....	13
<i>Stirling v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1305.....	8, 10
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274	7, 8, 13
<i>Turner v. Schultz</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 974	15

Federal Cases

<i>Newman v. Checkrite California, Inc.</i> (E.D.Cal. 1994) 156 F.R.D. 659.....	13
---	----

Statutes

Civil Code § 55.....	9
Civil Code §§ 1350 et seq	5, 27
Civil Code § 1351.....	4
Civil Code § 1352.....	26
Civil Code § 1354.....	8
Civil Code § 1357.....	5
Civil Code § 1374.....	26
Civil Code § 8558.....	15

Other Authorities

<i>California Law Revision Commission Tentative Recommendation, “Alternative Dispute Resolution in Common Interest Developments, December 2002</i>	20
--	----

California Law Revision Commission, in connection with *Civil Code* § 1717, in its
Staff Memo 99-32 titled “*Award of Costs and Contractual Attorney Fees to
Prevailing Party* (June 17 1999)..... 21
Staff Memo 99-32 titled *Award of Costs and Contractual Attorney Fees to Prevailing
Party* (June 17 1999)..... 21
